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alignments are under consideration 1n conjunction with the other interests concerned. A decision has yet to be taken on the alignment to be adopted and on the inclusion of the project in the Fourth Plan.

SHRI I K. GUJRAL: Madam, this survey was completed about two years ago, and quite 3 few times the Minister Tras come before this House to say that the mafter was under consideration. May I ask him with due respect, when does he think that this decision will be taken, and when the actual work will be taken in hand?

SHRI SHAM NATH: Madam, it is true thrat the Railways completed the surveys, for two alternative routes some time back. But as we had to consult the Defence Ministry as to which alignment would be better, some delay has taken place.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: As I said, the survey was completed two years ago. and these two alternative routes were suggested two years ago. Now may I ask him, with your permission, what steps have been taken in the course of the last two years in consulting the Defence Ministry and if any tentative replies have beepn received from the Defence Ministry?

SHRI SHAM NATH: As I have stated in the main reply, a decision has to be taken as to the alignment as well as whether this project should be included in the Fourth Five Year Plan. Therelore, ag it was a question of the availability of resources also, T submit there has not been any inordinate delay in this project.

SHRI OM MEHTA: I would like to know why there is inordinate delay in the construction of this strategic line when we have been asking for this line for the last 15 years and only 17 miles have been completed during this period.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The same question—about inordinate delay.

SHR] SHAM NATH: Madam, I do not agree that there has been any inordinate delay in providing rail link beyond Pathankat. We laid the line up to Madhopur some years back and now we are opening the line between Madhopur and Katlrua. This section will come into operation by the end of this year.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: With your permission, Madam, may !
suggest that this matter may Dbe taken up more seriously?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SuUPPLY OF MOTORS CARS

J SHRI ARJUN ARORA:+
 SHR] S. S. MARISWAMY:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state the steps being taken by Government to improve the motor car supply position in the country?

*300.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
SUPPLY (SHRI BIBUDHENDRA
MISRA): A statement ig laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Due to foreign exchange difficulties any significant increase jp the output of motor cars which would improve their gupply position, has not been possible. However, within the limitations imposed by the availability of foreign exchange, the industry is being given facilities for the import of components and raw materials having due regard to relative priorities of the different types of vehicles.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Arjun Arora,
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The proposal of one of the car manu-
acturerg to raise a loan from their collaborators for the import of components gnd raw materials has also been appx:oved.

The industry has also been given facilities for the import of capital equipment to the extent possible.
Simultaneously development of ancillary industries hras been encouraged so as 1o reduce dependence upon importeq componenis. These steps would enable the manufacturers to increase the indigenous content of their vehicles and thereby achieve the
.maximum production Wwithin the foreign exchange available for the import of components|raw materials.
The utmost emphasis is being laid on maximising indigenous content and accelerating phased programmes.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: The Statement is a bald statement, if there was one,

AN HON. MEMBER: Bald in the front or in the back?

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: 1
come to that.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have no question?

will

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: There is,
Madam. But there was a question from the back bench here which I had to reply to.

Madam, this Statement merely repeats the often repeated shortage of foreign exchange and it says not a word about increases in the indigenous parts of motor cars and the decrease in their foreign contents.
These three manufacturers were given licences and {facilities on the understanding that they will continuously decrease the foreign exchange components of their products. May 1 know if those commitments have been honoured and whether there is a continuous decrease in the foreign exchange contents, and may I also know why the foreign exchange contents have not been reduced to zero?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI T. N. SINGH: 1 would that I am not satisfied with the pace of increase of the indigenous contents, But all the same there has been an increase in the indigenous contents from year to year, at least during the last four or five years.
Now the position is that one of the firms is going wup to about 70 to 75 per cent. and the others go up to about 60 per cent gr so. They are also going up. I have been informeq that very shortly they will be able to go further. They have many fechnical vroblems and it will be wrong on our part to insist on wholesale replace-~
ment by indigenous sources if that were to lead to road accidents.
Therefore, there is a limit to which we can press them. But I can assure this House that we are constantly pressing the parties concerned to increase the indigenous contents and that pressure will continue and there will be no let-up.
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SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN®
Madam, I put this question on a previous occasion also. The motor car-
industry is one of the oldest and best established industries in the world:
and there is no mystery about motor car making. Countries are making motor cars in places where freedom came and their independence came much later than in India. What is the difficulty, when all the time we are talking of tremendous industrialisation of the country, in our not being able to make even motor cars in this country? I would like to know that.

SHR1 T. N. SINGH: I am at one with the hon. Member in expressing dissatisfaction at the slow pace of growth in this regard. But the difficulties that they have—at least that is what the manufacturers say, and Government is not manufacturing any of these cars—some difficulties of an intricate or technical nature. If the hon. Members want, I can even arrange a discussion about the technical aspects of this matter. But in this House and in answer to questions, Madam, it is very difficult to narrate all those technical problems,

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: The learned Minister hag not told this House as to whether the manufacturers have carried out their commitment to continuously decrease the foreign exchange component If they have, I want to know what is the year- to-year progress and whether there has been ap annual progress, if not. why not.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: That is what
1 said, Madam, that in the last four or five years there has heen an improvement in substituting indigenous components for those were being imported in the past. It I am asked whether it has been according ¢£o what we want, I must gay that it is not according to what we want. That I have made plain.

*301. [Transferred to the 26th
November, 1965.]
Bokaro STEEL PLANT-
*302. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated
tevelling work of the

cost of the site
Bokaro Steel
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Plant and the likely period required for completion of the work; and

(b) the proposed date for starting major formation works of the project and periods of their completion?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) and (b)
The estimated cost of the site levelling work of the Bokaro Steel Plant is Rs. 9359 million. This work was started on 1st October, 1965 and is expected to be completed within a period of about one year from the date of its commencement,

SHRI D. THENGARI: Is there any truth in the report that some novel or new device is to be used for expediting the work on this project?
If so, what are the details?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: There ig to be no novel device except that we will be using some foreign imported equipment for the site levelling and so on.
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